Public Document Pack

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

AGENDA
Wednesday, 20
1.00 pm December 2023 Town Hall
Members: 18, Quorum: 6
BOARD MEMBERS:
Elected Members: Clir Gillian Ford (Chairman), Cllr Oscar Ford, Clir

Keith Darvill and ClIr Paul McGeary

Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert, Mark Ansell, Barbara Nicholls,
Tara Geere, Patrick Odling-Smee and Neil Stubbings

NEL CCG: Narinderjit Kullar, Luke Burton and Emily Plane

Other Organisations: Anne-Marie Dean, Ann Hepwroth, Carol White, Paul
Rose and Sarita Symon

For information about the meeting please contact:
Luke Phimister 01708 434619 01708 434619
luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk




Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s
Constitution the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the
powers conferred upon the Mayor in relation to the conduct of
full Council meetings. As such, should any member of the
public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn the
person concerned. If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman
will order their removal from the meeting room and may
adjourn the meeting while this takes place.

Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum
whilst the meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled
business may proceed as planned.

What is the Health and Wellbeing Board?

Havering’s Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is a Committee of the Council
on which both the Council and local NHS and other bodies are represented.
The Board works towards ensuring people in Havering have services of the
highest quality which promote their health and wellbeing and to narrow
inequalities and improve outcomes for local residents. It will achieve this by
coordinating the local NHS, social care, children's services and public health
to develop greater integrated working to make the best use of resources
collectively available.

What does the Health and Wellbeing Board do?

As of April 2013, Havering’s HWB is responsible for the following key
functio
[...]
y item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 25" October
2023 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them.

MATTERS ARISING

To consider the Board’s Action Log

FINDINGS OF #BEEWELL SURVEY (Pages 15 - 20)

GOVERNMENT FUNDING TO STOP SMOKING (Pages 21 - 38)

NEL JOINT FORWARD PLAN (Pages 39 - 108)

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note the next meeting date of 27" March 2024.

Zena Smith
Head of Committee and Election Services



Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
Town Hall
25 October 2023 (1.00 - 2.45 pm)
Present:

Elected Members: Councillors Gillian Ford (Chairman), Keith Darvill and
Paul McGeary

Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive), Mark Ansell
(Interim Director of Public Health), Barbara Nicholls (Director of Adult Services)
and Tara Geere (Director, Starting Well)

Havering Clinical Commissioning Group:

Ann Hepworth - Director of Strategy & Partnerships BHRHUT
Dr Narinderjit Kullar, Clinical Director - Havering Place based Partnership

Healthwatch: Anne-Marie Dean (Chair)

Other: Paul Rose

Also Present:

Tha Han - Assistant Director of Public Health

Esosa Edosomwan

Elaine Greenway

Emily Plane - Head of Strategic Planning Havering Place based Partnership, NHS

North East London
Luke Squires - Public Health Practitioner

11 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an
emergency.

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Neil Stubbings and Nick Swift.
13 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

Councillor Paul McGeary disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as an employee of
the NELFT and the Cabinet Member for Housing.

Page 5



Health & Wellbeing Board, 25 October 2023

14

15

16

MATTERS ARISING
There were no matters arising.
MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2023 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

SUBSTANCE MISUSE STRATEGY

The Assistant Director of Public Health Board presented a report on behalf
of Havering Combating Drugs Partnership (Havering CDP) informing that
Havering Council Public Health team launched a consultation on Havering
Substance Misuse Strategy 2023-2028.

It was stated that Havering had a similar strategy called Drug and Alcohol
Harm Reduction Strategy 2016- 19 but due to the Covid pandemic there has
been a delay in the revision of the strategy. The Havering CDP strategy is in
response to the national drugs strategy thereby renewing the previous
Havering Strategy.

It was stated that a new 10- year national drugs strategy called “From harm
to hope” plans to cut crime and save lives’ was published by the
government in December 2021.

The Board noted that the national strategy was accompanied with a
supplementary grant to increase capacity in local treatment system and the
grant requires local partnerships to produce a new strategy.

This consultation was in response and the strategy is being developed to
renew the previous Havering Strategy.

It was stated that the strategy covers all substances which have the
potential for abuse and addiction except tobacco. It also aims to tackle the
stigma around addiction to encourage individuals and families who are
affected to get support and to minimise community violence towards those
with substance-misuse problems.

The draft strategy describes some key findings from the needs assessment
which estimated that 1 in 5 adults (around 41,000 people) in Havering drink
excessive amount of alcohol and 14,000 16 to 74-year-olds use illicit drugs.
Two workshops with local and regional partners and people with live
experiences followed by direct communication with delivery partners
informed the set of actions in the strategy.

It was noted that substance misuse and addiction affect more than just the

person with dependency problems and affect the family and wider
community in many ways. Substance misuse can 
[...]
ittee meeting and have a debate with the clinical
teams.

The Board noted:
e the presentation content, responded to the consultation plan,
suggesting any amendments to the strategy approach, and
e agreed that a final draft of the Strategy takes into account
consultation responses be received by the Health and Wellbeing
Board or the Chair for a final sign off in December
¢ to receive the consultation feedback following sign off.

Page 7



Health & Wellbeing Board, 25 October 2023

17

ARNOLD'S FIELD HEALTH RISK ASSESSMENT

The Board received a presentation that summarised the health risk
assessment being undertaken by the Council in response to recurrent fires
at Arnolds Field off Launders Lane in Rainham.

It was explained that there was limited sampling undertaken suggesting
there is a wide range of waste, including household, commercial / industrial
(including wood, paper, glass, plastic, mattresses, furniture, cables and
fabric materials) and construction waste deposits, several metres deep.
There have been a number of significant fires in subsequent years which
was likely caused by heat and methane generated by decomposition of
organic matter

It was stated that the frequency of fires had increased in 2022. The London
Fire Brigade (LFB) has attended for 12 LFB attendances for primary fires 52
attendances for damping down secondary fires and 70 attendances where
residents think there is a fire. The LFB intend to use a drone with thermal
imaging to determine if this is the case. In 2023, there have been 19 fires so
far all of which occurred in the third quarter of the year.

It was noted that there has been an organised community action since the
summer of 2022 following the complaints about smoke, dust and odour from
the fires. Residents were also experiencing respiratory symptoms, sore
throats and nosebleeds with links made to cases of cancer in the local
community.

There have been public meetings organised by local residents with council
officers participatin
[...]
or action in the Joint Local Health
and Wellbeing Strategy (JLHWS)

e receive regular reports from the HPBPB on progress made with
JLHWS priorities pertaining to health and care services and the
residents benefitting from them

e consider how it might help progress issues escalated to it by the
HBPBP

Page 13



Health & Wellbeing Board, 25 October 2023

e take the lead on ensuring policy likely to impact on the wider
determinants of health and environment gives due consideration to
the potential impacts on the health of the population and health
inequalities in the longer term

21 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The date of the next meeting was noted.

Chairman

Page 14



m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

Agenda Iltem 6

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Subject Heading:

Board Lead:

Report Author and contact details:

Havering Youth Wellbeing Census

Mark Ansell, Director of Public Health

Lucy Goodfellow, Head of Insight

The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health

and Wellbeing Strategy

L]

The wider determinants of health

e Increase employment of people with health problems or disabilities

e Develop the Council and NHS Trusts as anchor institutions that consciously seek to
maximise the health and wellbeing benefit to residents of everything they do.

® Prevent homelessness and minimise the harm caused to those affected, particularly rough
sleepers and consequent impacts on the health and social care system.

Lifestyles and behaviours

e The prevention of obesity

e Further reduce the prevalence of smoking across the borough and particularly in
disadvantaged communities and by vulnerable groups

e Strengthen early years providers, schools and colleges as health improving settings

The communities and places we live in

e Realising the benefits of regeneration for the health of local residents and the health and
social care services available to them

e Targeted multidisciplinary working with people who, because of their life experiences,
cur
[...]
y section of society has a responsibility towards our
young people and it is critical that local partners come together in a response.

A meeting of the Babies, Children and Young People Work stream of our Place
Based Partnership took place on 4 December 2023, which was the first opportunity
for partners to consider the results and begin to think about how we might respond
as individual agencies and collectively.

Some of the observations from that meeting will be highlighted in the presentation.
These should not be considered an agreed set of headline messages. A key
principle of the Havering Youth Wellbeing Census (and #BeeWell) is that the
response should be youth-led, therefore an agreed summary can only be
produced with input from young people, who will also be involved in identifying and
prioritising the issues that most require a response.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

https://www.haveringdata.net/youth-wellbeing-census/

Page 20



https://www.haveringdata.net/youth-wellbeing-census/

Agenda Item 7

m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Subject Heading: Proposed spending plan with additional
government funding for stop smoking
services

Board Lead:

Councillor Gillian Ford

Report Author and contact details: Kate-Ezeoke-Griffiths Assistant
Director/Public Health Consultant
Kate.Ezeoke-Griffiths@havering.gov.uk

The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health
and Wellbeing Strategy

[ ] The wider determinants of health
e Increase employment of people with health problems or disabilities
e Develop the Council and NHS Trusts as anchor institutions that consciously seek to
maximise the health and wellbeing benefit to residents of everything they do.
e Prevent homelessness and minimise the harm caused to those affected, particularly rough
sleepers and consequent impacts on the health and social care system.

X] Lifestyles and behaviours
e The prevention of obesity
e  Further reduce the prevalence of smoking across the borough and particularly in

disadvantaged communities and by vulnerable groups

e Strengthen early years providers, schools and colleges as health improving settings

[[] The communities and places we live in
e Realising the benefits of regeneration for the health of local residents and the health and
social care services available to them
e Targeted multidisciplinary working with people who, because of their life experiences,
currently make frequent contact with a range of statutory services that are unable to fully
resolve their underlying problem.

[ ] Local health and social care services
e Development of integrated health, housing and social care services at locality level.

[ ] BHR Integrated Care Partnership Board Transformation Board

e Older people and frailty and end of life Cancer

e Long term conditions Primary Care

e  Children and young people Accident and Emergency Delivery Board
e Mental health Transforming Care Programme Board

e Planned Care

Page 21


mailto:Kate.Ezeoke-Griffiths@havering.gov.uk

m¢ Havering

e LONDON BOROUGH

SUMMARY

This is a presentation outlining the spending proposal with additional Government
funding for stop smoking services for 2024/25 in line with national guidance

RECOMMENDATIONS

To agree the spending proposal

REPORT DETAIL

The attached presentation

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS

Additional government funding will support local plan to reduce the harm caused
by tobacco and vapes whilst minimising the risk to health and well-being caused
by smoking.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Not applicable

Page 22




Overview

Additional Government funding for stop
smoking services

Kate-Ezeoke-Griffiths
Assistant Director/Public Health Consultant

..4' fi
=
F L1




Measures Announced

vz abed

(1.

Create 1st smoke free generation — legislate to\
raise age of sale of tobacco one year every year

to ensure children born on or after 1st January
2009 unable to legally buy tobacco products

/
Strengthen support to quit smoking by \
increasing fundi
[...]
ram .

Generic Annual Campaigns (National No Smoking Day/New
Year/Stoptober): widespread advertisement using JC Decaux
boards, council boards /adverts in Living, website carousel/banner,

.
& internal advertising
3 Promotion of services
6. Data management System to Payment for Pharmoutcomes data license for all local stop
report stop smoking outcomesto  smoking services
DH
7. Evaluation of services Evaluation of stop smoking services to assess effectiveness and

measure equality of uptake across various demographics

Cleaner, Safer, Prouder Together www.havering.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

»¢ Havering

i L ONDON BOROUGH

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD

Subject Heading: North East London Joint Forward Plan 2024-
2025 Refresh

Board Lead:

Report Author and contact details: Anna Carratt

The subject matter of this report deals with the following themes of the Health
and Wellbeing Strategy

X] The wider determinants of health
e Increase employment of people with health problems or disabilities
e Develop the Council and NHS Trusts as anchor institutions that consciously seek to
maximise the health and wellbeing benefit to residents of everything they do.
e Prevent homelessness and minimise the harm caused to those affected, particularly rough
sleepers and consequent impacts on the health and social care system.

[X] Lifestyles and behaviours
e The prevention of obesity
e Further reduce the prevalence of smoking across the borough and particularly in
disadvantaged communities and by vulnerable groups

e Strengthen early years providers, schools and colleges as health improving settings

X] The communities and places we live in
e Realising the benefits of regeneration for the health of local residents and the health and
social care services available to them
e Targeted multidisciplinary working with people who, because of their life experiences,
currently make frequent contact with a range of statutory services that are unable to fully
res
[...]
velop person centred
seamless care designed around the needs of the local population throughout
their life course. Key programmes to support delivery of the ambition include:

e Start Well; Children and young people get the best start in life, are able to
achieve the best opportunities and keep as healthy and well as possible
throughout their lives

e Live Well; People enjoy and are able to maintain a sense of wellbeing and
good health, supported by resilient communities. They can access care and
information when needed.

e Age Well; People are able to live independently in their own homes with
appropriate care and support to maintain and develop their social and
community networks

e Die Well; People are supported to ensure the last stages of their life
happen in the best possible circumstances, receiving the right help at the
right time from the right people

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the HWBB:

e note why the JFP refresh is being undertaken and the approach being followed in
order to deliver a refreshed NED2{425 AP)by March 2024




»¢ Havering

i L ONDON BOROUGH

e note what has been collated thus far from all contributors (Appendix 1- Draft JFP
24/25)
e constructively make suggestions and comments

REPORT DETAIL

Page 41




»¢ Havering

damiers L O NDON

BOROUGH

The NEL system planning cycle has been divided into three steps:

1) integrated care strategy,

2) delivery plan, and

3) operational planning.

These are outlined below with related deliverables included below each step.
These are not comprehensive but indicate some of the key activities underpinning

each stage.

Integrated Care Strategy: Sets the strategic direction for the ICS

including national policy and local
JSNAs potentially leading to changes

Development of a strategic outcomes
framework measuring impact of the
ICS strategy

scanning and looking forward

Resident / clinical / care professional
engagement approach

Population modelling and scenario
planning

Process review to 
[...]
e as a learning system and spread best practice

« Ensure that activity, transformation and engagement happens at the most

appropriate level, duplication is reduced and tensions are identified and resolved Designing together how we want to work will be as critical as agreeing what we

« Identify where there is NEL work which should be done once for NEL want to deliver.
* Deliver value for money - _ . :
This will help us get greater clarity on the responsibilities of different parts of the
system, and critically how we want each part of the system to interact with another
to enable integration and continuous improvement.

» Deliver beneficial and sustained impact for the health and wellbeing of local
people.




NHS

North East London
Joint Forward Plan 24/25 Refresh:

Havering
Health & Well Being Board

20th December 2023



Introduction: Overview of system planning deliverables

The NEL system planning cycle has been divided into three steps: 1) integrated care strategy, 2) delivery plan, and
3) operational planning. These are outlined below with related deliverables included below each step. These are not
comprehensive but indicate some of the key activities underpinning each stage.

Integrated Care Strategy: Sets the strategic direction for the ICS

Steps

T T vl Delivery Plan: Sets out our plans to deliver on our strategic priorities and Improving

including national policy and local NHS requirements outcomes
JSNAs potentially leading to changes Operational planning: Describes ’

how we use collective resources to experience and

Development of a strategic outcomes |Annual refresh of Joint Forward Plan :
framework measuring impact of the ) ] deliver the plan access for our
ICS strategy Review of transformation programmes local pe0p|e
. . to ensure strategic alignment and Prioritised pipeline for how & where _
Creation of a:jFlutukr_e F(f)rum fc()jr horizon |Impact resources will be allocated — NEL, and addressmg
scanning and looking forwar - clear programmes pl
[...]
ach other's plans.

9 January 2024
We will ask for updated slides based on the feedback from the December workshop.

February 2024
By 23rd February, all JFP contributors will need to submit their final plans/ JFP slide input, ready for sign off via
appropriate meetings prior to submission by end of March 2024.



https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3022
https://www.northeastlondonhcp.nhs.uk/ourplans/north-east-london-nel-joint-forward-plan/

Main changes from the previous JFP

As we published our first JFP on 30 June 2023, we propose to keep the structure of the JFP, with some
minor adjustments, as outlined below. Where references are made to figures, these will be updated to
reflect the latest position.

Main additions:
New slides to ensure we cover:
all our strategic system improvement portfolios in addition to our four strategic system priorities

90T abed

our Place plans
our six cross-cutting themes and

our enables

- We have also included new slides outlining:
- what is important to our residents and how it impacts our plans,
- our successes to date, and

- how we are developing a strategic outcomes framework to help us assess if we are having an
impact.



Ask from Havering HWBB

: Considerations for the HWBB membership:
I

: Within the context of our interim integrated care strategy, HWBBs are asked to

g 1) note why the JFP refresh is being undertaken and the approach being followed in order to
q deliver a refreshed NEL 24/25 JFP by March 2024
(@)
\'I
I
I
I
I
I

2) note what has been collated thus far from all contributors (Appendix 1- Draft JFP 24/25)

3) constructively make suggestions and comments




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 FINDINGS OF #BEEWELL SURVEY
	7 GOVERNMENT FUNDING TO STOP SMOKING
	HWBB-Overview of Additional government funding to stop smoking dec 2023

	8 NEL JOINT FORWARD PLAN
	Appendix 1 Joint Forward Plan 24-25 - INITIAL DRAFT v1.0
	Joint Forward Plan 24-25 Havering HWBB update 20th Dec 2023 v2

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

Town Hall 
20 December 2023 (13:00- 15:00) 

 
Present: 
 
Elected Members: Councillors Gillian Ford (Chair) and Keith Darvill 
 
Officers of the Council: Andrew Blake-Herbert (Chief Executive), Mark Ansell 
(Director of Public Health), Barbara Nicholls (Strategic Director, People) 
 
HealthWatch: Ann Hepworth (BHRUT) 
 
 
Also Present: 
 
Dr Anthony Wakhisi 
Dr Louise Dibsdall. 

 
 
 
22 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair reminded members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Cllr Oscar Ford, Cllr Paul McGeary, Tara Geere, 
Anne-Marie Dean and Paul Rose. 
 

24 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

25 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th October 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

26 MATTERS ARISING  
 
The Chair agreed to continue with the meeting, acknowledging that the 
board was not quorate. Decisions would be ratified at the next meeting. 
 

27 FINDINGS OF #BEEWELL SURVEY  
 
Report: Findings of #BeeWell Survey 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 20 December 
2023 

 

 

 

 
Due to lack of time the Board agreed that this item would be added to the 
next meeting agenda 
 
 
 

28 GOVERNMENT FUNDING TO STOP SMOKING  
 
Report: Proposed spending plan with additional government funding 
for stop smoking services 
 
Presented by: Kate-Ezeoke-Griffiths, Assistant Director/Public Health 
Consultant 
 
The presentation outlined the spending proposal with additional 
Government funding for stop smoking services for 2024/25 in line with 
national guidance 
 
The overview included the ambition of the local authority to reduce smoking 
in Havering. A discussion included the latest demographics of smoking in 
the borough, ethnic profiles, age when smoking begins. 
 
The Local Authority will continue to work with schools on the dangers of 
smoking and the new issue of vaping by young people. 
 
Clarity on number of pharmacies involved in the ‘smoking cessation 
scheme’, currently 5, but working towards enrolling a further 5. 
 
A discussion was had regarding the spending timeline. Guidance has been 
sought. 
 
The Board noted the content of the presentation, and agreed that the 
decision would be made at the next Borough Partnership as this meeting 
was not quorate. 
 

29 NEL JOINT FORWARD PLAN  
 
Report: North East London Joint Forward Plan 2024-2025 Refresh 
 
Due to lack of time the Board agreed to the recommendations and if further 
decisions were required, the item could be presented to the next board and 
agreed via email.  
 
• Noted why the JFP refresh is being undertaken and the approach being 

followed in order to deliver a refreshed NEL 24/25 JFP by March 2024 
 
• Noted what has been collated thus far from all contributors (Appendix 1- 

Draft JFP 24/25) 
 

30 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  



Health & Wellbeing Board, 20 December 
2023 

 

 

 

 
Date of next meeting to be confirmed in the new year. 
 

31 STARTING WELL JSNA  
 
Report: BHR JSNA 2023 – Demographics and Starting Well Chapters 
 
Presented by: Dr Anthony Wakhisi & Dr Louise Dibsdall 
 
Overview of Havering’s demographics including: 
Geography, Population, Health & Wellbeing, Housing and Economy, 
previously covered in the ‘This is Havering’ document. 
 
Data was presented, with current data levels in Havering compared with 
London and national levels. 
 
Recommendations include partners considering facilities when planning i.e. 
childcare provision, health services, changes to ethnic balance which may 
impact health needs. 
 
Important to note the issues particular to Havering are: growing population, 
diverse population changes, social prescribing to aid health issue 
prevention, homelessness, child poverty and deprivation. Loneliness should 
be a consideration in future policies and programmes. 
 
Local Area Coordinators should be included in the programme going 
forward. 
 
Overall from a London perspective, the prevention agenda needs to be 
more robust. 
 
For information, at a recent meeting of London Councils, London Authorities 
will link all the housing directors to endeavour to reduce housing needs and 
homelessness 
 
In 2024, Havering will refresh the Health & Wellbeing Strategy. Current 
focus on wider determinants to include population growth and impact 
change as a watching brief in terms of social care and the other services 
that support a healthy population in Havering. 
 
A discussion was had on the funding from central government and the 
outdated formula being used. Havering Leadership will continue to meet 
with Government ministers to strive to ensure changes to our funding ratio. 
 
“The Chair and Director of Public Health thanked Dr Dibsdall for her work 
and wished her well for the future” 
 
Recommendations  
 



Health & Wellbeing Board, 20 December 
2023 

 

 

 

The HWB noted the first two JSNA chapters 2023-2024 and consider how 
the key recommendations may inform future publication of the board’s 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
 

32 SUBSTANCE MISUSE STRATEGY  
 
Report: Havering Combating Substance Misuse Strategy 2023-2028 
 
Presented by: Dr Anthony Wakhisi, Public Health Principal 
 
A presentation was made on the final draft of the Havering substance misuse 
strategy.  
 
The following are the key highlights:  
The draft strategy was out for consultation between 18th September and 5th 
November 2023. Over this period we received feedback from 39 online 
participants, engaged with 2 service user groups and several stakeholders.  
The final draft incorporating feedback from the consultation was presented on 
11th December to CDP and endorsed for onward approval process.  
A full report of the consultation and response is included as appendix to the 
strategy document. Also included is a an equality health impact assessment 
report.  
 
 
Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

 considered the presentation content,  

 commented and discussed the strategy document,  

 agreed that a final draft strategy that takes into account consultation 
responses be received by the Health and Wellbeing Board or the Chair 
for a final sign off onward submission for approval by the cabinet 
meeting in March 2024  

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


